
 Technical
Scores

 Weighted
Scores

 Financial
Scores

 Weighted
Scores

Scores

S(t) S(t) x Tb S(f) S(f) x Fd
S(t) T +
S(f) F

 Innovative Development
Organization

83 58.1               58,620,587 27.47 8.24 66.34 Fourth

 WESS 77.92 54.54 18,399,384 87.51 26.25 80.79 Second Withdrawn

 SCSPEB 76.63 53.64 16,100,750 100 30 83.64 First Withdrawn

 SHAOR 76.16 53.31 48,517,100 33.19 9.96 63.27 Fifth

 SPO 71.92 50.34 25,110,054 64.12 19.24 69.58 Third Award

 ITA 83.83 58.68 26,160,000 61.55 18.46 77.14 Second

Hard & Azat JV 82 57.4               22,737,600 70.81 21.24 78.64 First Award

 BRDRS 74.81 52.37 47,752,000 33.72 10.12 62.48 Fourth

 SCSPEB 74 51.8 16,100,750 100 30 81.8 Third

 Taraqee Foundation 85.95 60.17               29,971,624 55.52 16.66 76.82 Second Withdrawn

 SCSPEB 78.9 55.23 16,640,750 100 30 85.23 First Withdrawn

 BRSP 78.25 54.78 107,889,426 15.42 4.63 59.4 Fifth

 BRDRS 77.4 54.18 31,455,000 29.4 8.82 63 Third Award

 SHAOR 74.81 52.36 57,008,800 29.19 8.76 61.12 Fourth

 IDO 62.15 43.51 NIL
 Couldn't qualify in Technical
Proposal

 BRSP 81.94 57.36               95,282,486 16.9 5.07 62.43 Third

 SCSPEB 74.25 51.98 16,100,750 100 30 81.98 First Withdrawn

 BRDRS 72.75 50.93 47,752,000 33.72 10.12 61.04 Fourth

 SPO 70.22 49.15 28,147,154 57.2 17.16 66.31 Second Award

 SCSPEB 85.2 59.64 22,925,750 100 30 89.64 First Withdrawn

 BRSP 80.24 56.17 142,357,586 16.1 4.83 61 Third

 SHAOR 75.02 52.51 35,355,000 63.85 19.16 71.67 Second Award

 SCOPE 63.09 44.17 NIL
 Couldn't qualify in Technical
Proposal

 JV Azat (L), Pao BK,
Scap, Hard

86.5 60.55 18,845,000 85.44 25.63 86.18 First Award

 Taraqee 81.88 57.31 25,809,116 62.38 18.72 76.03 Third

 BRSP 77.3 54.11 95,282,486 16.9 5.07 59.18 Sixth

 SCSPEB 74.5 52.15 16,100,750 100 30 82.15 Second

 SPO 72.54 50.78 29,920,354 53.81 16.14 66.92 Fourth

 BRDRS 70.5 49.35 48,768,000 33.01 9.9 59.25 Fifth

 SPO 84.22 58.95 21,920,996 70.92 21.28 80.23 Third

 SCSPEB 82.5 57.75 15,545,750 100 30 87.75 First Withdrawn

 ITA & Shadow 81.7 57.19               20,175,000 77.05 23.12 80.31 Second Award

 RCDC 76.03 53.22 19,979,300 77.81 23.34 76.57 Fourth

The Government of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, represented by Government of Balochistan has received a grant from Global Partnership for
Education through World Bank towards the cost of Balochistan Education Project, and will apply part of the funds to cover eligible payments

for hiring of Social Mobilization Implementing Partners.

 PMU hereby publishes the details of the Firms applied for SMIP consulting services, their selection process,  technical & financial scores,
combined evaluation and regions awarded to ensure transparency and accountability for public knowledge and interest.

The Project Director
Balochistan Education Project, Education Department, Government of Balochistan.

Address: H-No A-2, Chaman Housing Scheme, Airport Road Quetta, Phone: +92-81-2864293-2864294.
Email: pdgpeb@gmail.com

SMIPs Hiring - Region 6 (Combined Technical / Financial Evaluation)

SMIPs Hiring - Region 7 (Combined Technical / Financial Evaluation)

Balochistan Education Project, Education department. Government of Balochistan

SMIPs Hiring - Region 2 (Combined Technical / Financial Evaluation)

SMIPs Hiring - Region 3 (Combined Technical / Financial Evaluation)

SMIPs Hiring - Region 4 (Combined Technical / Financial Evaluation)

SMIPs Hiring - Region 5 (Combined Technical / Financial Evaluation)

SMIPs Hiring - Region 1 (Combined Technical / Financial Evaluation)

 Consultants’ Names

 Technical Evaluation

Financial Proposal
in Millions (PKR)

Financial Evaluation Combined Evaluation

 Recommendations /
CommentsRank


